

Nos. 23-1300, 23-1312

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC**

BRAD FAGG

Counsel of Record

TIMOTHY P. MATTHEWS

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY

RYAN K. LIGHTY

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20004

T: 202.739.3000

brad.fagg@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Interim Storage Partners, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Neither Texas Nor Fasken Was a “Party Aggrieved” Under the Hobbs Act	3
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Exercise of Jurisdiction Pursuant to Its “Ultra Vires” Exception to the Hobbs Act Was Error.....	8
III. The Atomic Energy Act Authorizes the NRC to License the Temporary Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel Away from a Reactor Site.....	10
A. The Atomic Energy Act’s provisions regarding the constituent radioactive elements of spent nuclear fuel authorize the NRC to regulate spent nuclear fuel.	10
B. Respondents are unable to proffer any plausible interpretation of statutory text to support what they say the law is.	13
C. Respondents’ <i>ejusdem generis</i> -type interpretations of the AEA are erroneous.	14
IV. The Nuclear Waste Policy Act Does Not Forbid the NRC from Licensing Private Parties’ Temporary Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel Away from a Reactor Site.	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Lab’ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	8-9
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Alaska v. FERC</i> , 980 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) ..	14
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	15
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	9
<i>Beyond Nuclear, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 113 F.4th 956 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	22
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 596 (2010).....	15
<i>Blue Ridge Env’t Def. League v. NRC</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10, 16, 18-21
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	4
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Don't Waste Mich. v. NRC</i> , No. 21-1048, 2023 WL 395030 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2023).....	5, 7
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) ...	19
<i>Edward Hines Yellow Pine Trs. v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 143 (1923)	9
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	6
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.</i> , 39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Gage v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	3
<i>Idaho v. DOE</i> , 945 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>In re Chi., Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R.</i> , 799 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1986)	3, 10
<i>In the Matter of Priv. Fuel Storage</i> , CLI-02-29, 56 N.R.C. 390 (Dec. 18, 2002)	19
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	9
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	8-9
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1044 (9th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Ohio Nuclear Free Network v. NRC</i> , 53 F.4th 236 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	3-4
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	2, 11-12, 16
<i>Packard Elevator v. ICC</i> , 808 F.2d 654 (8th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 588 U.S. 1 (2019)	6
<i>S. C. Loveland Co. v. United States</i> , 534 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Simmons v. I.C.C.</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983)....	1, 3
<i>Skinner & Eddy Corp. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 557 (1919)	9
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>State ex rel. Balderas v. NRC</i> , 59 F.4th 1112 (10th Cir. 2023)	3, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 587 U.S. 28 (2019)	16
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	21
<i>Water Transp. Ass’n v. ICC</i> , 819 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	21-22
 STATUTES	
50 U.S.C. 4821(a)	9
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. 702	3
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-703, 68 Stat. 919 (1954)	
42 U.S.C. 2011(a).....	14, 16
42 U.S.C. 2011(b).....	14
42 U.S.C. 2012(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. 2013(d).....	14
42 U.S.C. 2014(e)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(1)	14-15
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(2)	14-15
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(3)	15
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(4)	15
42 U.S.C. 2077(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. 2092	13
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(1)	14-15
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(2)	14-15
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(3)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(4)	15
42 U.S.C. 2111(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. 2111(b).....	14
42 U.S.C. 2201(b).....	16
 Hobbs Act	
28 U.S.C. 2344.....	1, 3-4
28 U.S.C. 2348.....	4
 Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-	
425, 96 Stat. 2201 (1983)	
42 U.S.C. 10131-10145	18
42 U.S.C. 10151-10157	18
42 U.S.C. 10152	18
42 U.S.C. 10153	18
42 U.S.C. 10154	18
42 U.S.C. 10155(h)	17, 20
42 U.S.C. 10156(a)(1)	18
 Price Anderson Amendments Act § 4(b), 102 Stat.	
1069.....	11
 REGULATIONS	
10 C.F.R.	
2.309(h)	5
Pt. 72.....	12
72.3.....	11
961.11, Appendix E, Section B.2.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Final Rule, Licensing Requirements for the Storage of Spent Fuel in an Independent Fuel Spent Storage Installation, 45 Fed. Reg. 74,693 (Nov. 12, 1980)	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
128 Cong. Rec. 28,032 (1982)	20
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	14
H.R. 3809, § 133(b)(1)(D)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 97-491 (1982)	20
House Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs on April 27, 1982; <i>Nuclear Waste Disposal Policy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy Conservation and Power of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce on H.R. 1993, H.R. 2881, H.R. 3809, and H.R. 5016, 97th Cong. (1982)</i>	20
Lord Macmillan, <i>Law and Other Things</i> (1938)	15
S. Rep. No. 97-282 (1981)	19-20
